

2024103100000740467/31Accelerated
Filefalse10/31/20242025Q1FALSE0127,945111,43887,16580,44740,78030,99119,59017,83521,19013,15673436115017540414098832620,20212,8303,8262,08816,37610,7422,431.611.821.212
08-012024-10-310000074046us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-11-300000074046us-gaap:CommonClassBMember2024-11-3000000740462024-10-3100000740462024-07-310000074046us-
gaap:CommonStockMember2024-10-310000074046us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-07-310000074046us-gaap:CommonClassBMember2024-10-310000074046us-
gaap:CommonClassBMember2024-07-3100000740462023-08-012023-10-310000074046us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-08-012024-10-310000074046us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-
08-012023-10-310000074046us-gaap:CommonClassBMember2024-08-012024-10-310000074046us-gaap:CommonClassBMember2023-08-012023-10-310000074046us-
gaap:CommonStockMember2023-07-310000074046us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2023-07-310000074046us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-07-310000074046us-
gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-07-310000074046us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-07-3100000740462023-07-310000074046us-
gaap:CommonStockMember2023-08-012023-10-310000074046us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-08-012023-10-310000074046us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-08-012023-
10-310000074046us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2023-08-012023-10-310000074046us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-08-012023-10-310000074046us-
gaap:CommonStockMember2023-10-310000074046us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2023-10-310000074046us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-10-310000074046us-
gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-10-310000074046us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-10-3100000740462023-10-310000074046us-
gaap:CommonStockMember2024-07-310000074046us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2024-07-310000074046us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-07-310000074046us-
gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-07-310000074046us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-07-310000074046us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-08-012024-10-
310000074046us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-08-012024-10-310000074046us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-08-012024-10-310000074046us-
gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2024-08-012024-10-310000074046us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-08-012024-10-310000074046us-
gaap:CommonStockMember2024-10-310000074046us-gaap:TreasuryStockCommonMember2024-10-310000074046us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-10-310000074046us-
gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-10-310000074046us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-10-310000074046us-gaap:UpFrontPaymentArrangementMember2024-10-
310000074046us-gaap:UpFrontPaymentArrangementMember2024-07-310000074046us-gaap:UpFrontPaymentArrangementMember2024-08-012024-10-310000074046us-
gaap:RestrictedStockMemberus-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-08-012024-10-310000074046us-gaap:RestrictedStockMemberus-gaap:CommonClassBMember2024-08-012024-10-
310000074046us-gaap:RestrictedStockMemberus-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-08-012023-10-310000074046us-gaap:RestrictedStockMemberus-gaap:CommonClassBMember2023-08-
012023-10-310000074046us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Member2024-10-310000074046us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Member2024-07-310000074046us-
gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Member2024-10-310000074046us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Member2024-07-310000074046odc:UltraPetMember2024-07-
310000074046srt:MinimumMember2024-10-310000074046srt:MaximumMember2024-10-310000074046odc:SeriesBSeniorNotesMember2024-08-012024-10-
310000074046odc:SeriesBSeniorNotesMember2024-10-310000074046odc:SeriesCSeniorNotesMember2024-08-012024-10-310000074046odc:SeriesCSeniorNotesMember2024-10-
310000074046odc:SeriesBSeniorNotesMember2024-08-012024-10-310000074046odc:SeriesDSeniorNotesMember2024-10-310000074046us-gaap:LineOfCreditMember2024-10-
310000074046us-gaap:LetterOfCreditMember2024-10-310000074046us-gaap:LineOfCreditMember2024-07-310000074046us-gaap:LetterOfCreditMember2024-07-310000074046us-
gaap:LineOfCreditMember2024-08-012024-10-310000074046us-gaap:LineOfCreditMemberus-gaap:PrimeRateMember2024-10-310000074046us-gaap:LineOfCreditMemberus-
gaap:SecuredOvernightFinancingRateSofrOvernightIndexSwapRateMember2024-10-310000074046odc:BusinessToBusinessSegmentMemberodc:CatLitterMember2024-08-012024-10-
310000074046odc:BusinessToBusinessSegmentMemberodc:CatLitterMember2023-08-012023-10-310000074046odc:RetailAndWholesaleSegmentMemberodc:CatLitterMember2024-08-012024-
10-310000074046odc:RetailAndWholesaleSegmentMemberodc:CatLitterMember2023-08-012023-10-
310000074046odc:BusinessToBusinessSegmentMemberodc:IndustrialAndSportsMember2024-08-012024-10-
310000074046odc:BusinessToBusinessSegmentMemberodc:IndustrialAndSportsMember2023-08-012023-10-
310000074046odc:RetailAndWholesaleSegmentMemberodc:IndustrialAndSportsMember2024-08-012024-10-
310000074046odc:RetailAndWholesaleSegmentMemberodc:IndustrialAndSportsMember2023-08-012023-10-
310000074046odc:BusinessToBusinessSegmentMemberodc:AgriculturalandHorticulturalMember2024-08-012024-10-
310000074046odc:BusinessToBusinessSegmentMemberodc:AgriculturalandHorticulturalMember2023-08-012023-10-
310000074046odc:RetailAndWholesaleSegmentMemberodc:AgriculturalandHorticulturalMember2024-08-012024-10-
310000074046odc:RetailAndWholesaleSegmentMemberodc:AgriculturalandHorticulturalMember2023-08-012023-10-
310000074046odc:BusinessToBusinessSegmentMemberodc:BleachingClayandFluidsPurificationMember2024-08-012024-10-
310000074046odc:BusinessToBusinessSegmentMemberodc:BleachingClayandFluidsPurificationMember2023-08-012023-10-
310000074046odc:RetailAndWholesaleSegmentMemberodc:BleachingClayandFluidsPurificationMember2024-08-012024-10-
310000074046odc:RetailAndWholesaleSegmentMemberodc:BleachingClayandFluidsPurificationMember2023-08-012023-10-
310000074046odc:BusinessToBusinessSegmentMemberodc:AnimalHealthandNutritionMember2024-08-012024-10-
310000074046odc:BusinessToBusinessSegmentMemberodc:AnimalHealthandNutritionMember2023-08-012023-10-
310000074046odc:RetailAndWholesaleSegmentMemberodc:AnimalHealthandNutritionMember2024-08-012024-10-
310000074046odc:RetailAndWholesaleSegmentMemberodc:AnimalHealthandNutritionMember2023-08-012023-10-310000074046odc:BusinessToBusinessSegmentMember2024-08-012024-10-
310000074046odc:BusinessToBusinessSegmentMember2023-08-012023-10-310000074046odc:RetailAndWholesaleSegmentMember2024-08-012024-10-
310000074046odc:RetailAndWholesaleSegmentMember2023-08-012023-10-310000074046odc:BusinessToBusinessSegmentMember2024-10-
310000074046odc:BusinessToBusinessSegmentMember2024-07-310000074046odc:RetailAndWholesaleSegmentMember2024-10-310000074046odc:RetailAndWholesaleSegmentMember2024-
07-310000074046us-gaap:AllOtherSegmentsMember2024-10-310000074046us-gaap:AllOtherSegmentsMember2024-07-310000074046odc:A2006PlanMember2024-10-
3100000

[illegible]

of 131,525 shares of unvested Common Stock and 62,663 shares of unvested Class B Stock was anti-dilutive therefore not included in the calculation of diluted EPSFor the Three Months Ended October 31, 2023(in thousands, except for per share data)TotalCommonClass BNet incomes\$10,742Â \$8,236Â \$2,506Â Distributed and undistributed earnings on restricted shares(570)(453) (117)Income available to stockholders\$10,172Â \$7,783Â \$2,389Â Net Income (Numerator)\$7,783Â \$2,389Â Weighted Average Shares Outstanding (Denominator)4,827Â 1,967Â Basic EPS\$1.61Â 1.21Â Effect of dilution - Net Income (1)\$2,389Â \$â€”Â Net income assuming dilution (Numerator)\$10,172Â \$2,389Â Effect of dilution - Shares (11),967Â \$â€”Â Shares assuming dilution (Denominator)6,794Â 1,967Â Diluted EPS\$1.50Â 1.21Â (1) The impact of 210,675 shares of unvested Common Stock and 54,370 shares of unvested Class B Stock was anti-dilutive therefore not included in the calculation of diluted EPS143.Â INVENTORIESThe composition of inventories is as follows (in thousands):October 31, 2024July 31, 2024Finished goods\$34,130Â \$31,772Â Packaging\$8,563Â 8,995Â Spare parts\$6,973Â 7,059Â Other\$6,359Â 6,410Â Total Inventories\$56,025Â \$54,236Â Inventories are valued at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out) or net realizable value.Â Inventory costs include the cost of raw materials, packaging supplies, labor, and other overhead costs. The Company maintains reserves against inventory to reduce the carrying value to the expected net realizable value. These reserves are based upon a combination of factors including historical issues and market trends. Inventory reserves were \$3.7Â million and \$3.8Â million as of OctoberÂ 31, 2024 and JulyÂ 31, 2024, respectively.4.Â FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTSFair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.Â The inputs used to measure fair value are prioritized into categories based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.Â The categories in the fair value hierarchy are as follows:Level 1: Quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.Level 2: Observable market-based inputs for similar assets or liabilities or valuation models whose inputs are observable, directly or indirectly.Level 3: Unobservable inputs.Cash equivalents are classified as Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy because they are valued using quoted market prices in active markets. These cash instruments are primarily money market funds and are included in cash and cash equivalents on the Consolidated Balance Sheets. We had \$0.9 million in cash equivalents as of OctoberÂ 31, 2024 and \$3.0 million in cash equivalents as of JulyÂ 31, 2024. Balances of accounts receivable, short-term investments and accounts payable approximated their fair values at OctoberÂ 31, 2024 and JulyÂ 31, 2024 due to the short maturity and nature of those balances.Debt is reported at outstanding face value, less unamortized debt issuance costs.Â The estimated fair value of debt, including current maturities, was \$47.1 million and \$51.1 million as of OctoberÂ 31, 2024 and JulyÂ 31, 2024, respectively. The fair value was estimated using the exit price notion of fair value and is classified as Level 2. See Note 8 of the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for further information about such debt.We apply fair value techniques on at least an annual basis associated with: (1) valuing potential impairment loss related to goodwill, trademarks and other indefinite-lived intangible assets and (2) valuing potential impairment loss related to long-lived assets. See Note 5 of the Notes to the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for further information about goodwill and other intangible assets.155. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETSOur intangible assets are mainly comprised of customer lists, patents, trademarks, trade names and goodwill. During fiscal year 2024, we recorded additions of intangible assets of \$37.4 million related to the acquisition of Ultra Pet Company, Inc. ("Ultra Pet"), the components of which were \$20.4 million of customer list, \$5.2 million of trade name and \$11.8 million of goodwill. During the first quarter of fiscal year 2025 we recognized a measurement period adjustment as a result of our acquisition of Ultra Pet, which increased our goodwill by \$0.2 million. We amortize customer lists and patents on a straight-line basis over periods ranging from 18 to 20 years. Estimated intangible amortization for fiscal year 2025 is \$1.2Â million. Estimated intangible amortization for each of the next five fiscal years is \$1.2 million. Trademarks and trade names acquired via acquisitions, with a carrying value of \$5.6 million, were determined to have an indefinite life and are not amortized. 6. ACCRUED EXPENSESAccrued expenses is as follows (in thousands):October 31, 2024July 31, 2024Payables\$9,522Â \$11,586Â Salaries, Wages, Commissions and Employee Benefits\$8,972Â 20,711Â Taxes\$4,352Â 1,736Â Freight\$4,033Â 2,928Â Trade promotions and advertising\$3,657Â 2,743Â Other\$2,087Â 3,104Â Georgia Landfill Modification Reserve\$204.1, 208Â \$33,443Â 44,016Â 7. OTHER CONTINGENCIESWe are party to various legal actions from time to time that are ordinary in nature and incidental to the operation of our business, including ongoing litigation. While it is not possible at this time to determine with certainty the ultimate outcome of these or other lawsuits, we believe that none of the pending proceedings will have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations or cash flows. In fiscal year 2023, we recorded a reserve for anticipated modification costs that we expected to incur to address capacity issues at our sole landfill located in Ochlocknee, Georgia. Reserves are recorded when it is probable that a liability has been incurred and the amount of the liability can be reasonably estimated. The amount of the reserve represented managementâ€™s best estimate of the costs for the modification with respect to this matter, at the time. Work began on the modifications during fiscal year 2024. During the first quarter of fiscal year 2025, we increased the total estimated cost by \$0.4 million resulting in a total \$3.5 million expense related to this matter. The modification work is expected to be completed during fiscal year 2025. Inherent uncertainties exist in these estimates primarily due to unknown conditions, changing governmental regulations and legal standards, and emerging technologies for handling site modification. Consequently, it is reasonably possible that modification costs in excess of amounts accrued could have a material impact on the Companyâ€™s results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 8. DEBTWe are party to an Amended and Restated Note Purchase and Private Shelf Agreement (as amended, the "Note Agreement") with PGIM, Inc. ("Prudential") and certain existing noteholders and purchasers affiliated with Prudential named therein. Pursuant to the Note Agreement, (i) on MayÂ 15, 2020 we issued \$10 million in aggregate principal amount of our 3.95% Series 16B Senior Notes due MayÂ 15, 2030, of which \$6 million aggregate principal amount remained outstanding as of OctoberÂ 31, 2024, (ii) on DecemberÂ 16, 2021, we issued an additional \$25 million in aggregate principal amount of our 3.25% Series C Senior Notes due DecemberÂ 16, 2031, all of which remained outstanding as of OctoberÂ 31, 2024, and (iii) on AprilÂ 30, 2024 we issued \$10 million in aggregate principal amount of our 6.47% Series D Senior Notes due AprilÂ 30, 2033, all of which remained outstanding as of OctoberÂ 31, 2024. The Note Agreement also provides us with the ability to request, from time to time, that Prudential affiliate(s) purchase, at Prudentialâ€™s discretion and on an uncommitted basis, additional senior unsecured notes of Oil-Dri (the â€œShelf Notes,â€ and collectively with the Series A Senior Notes, Series B Senior Notes, Series C Senior Notes, and Series D Senior Notes, the â€œNotesâ€) in an aggregate principal amount of up to \$75 million minus the aggregate principal amount of Notes then outstanding and Shelf Notes that have been accepted for purchase. Interest payable on any Shelf Note agreed to be purchased under the Note Agreement will be at a rate determined by Prudential and will mature no more than fifteen years after the date of original issue of such Shelf Note. On September 21, 2023, the Company entered into Amendment No. 4 to the Note Agreement extending the time frame for issuing and selling Shelf Notes to SeptemberÂ 21, 2026.We are party to the Credit Agreement, dated as of January 27, 2006 (as previously amended, the â€œCredit Agreementâ€), among us, BMO Harris Bank N.A. (â€œBMOâ€), and certain of our domestic subsidiaries. The Credit Agreement provides for a \$75 million unsecured revolving credit facility, including a maximum of \$20 million for letters of credit. The Credit Agreement contains restrictive covenants that, among other things and under various conditions, limit our ability to incur additional indebtedness or to dispose of assets. These restrictive covenants include certain financial covenants such as a covenant to maintain a maximum debt to earnings ratio and to maintain a certain fixed charge coverage ratio. On September 30, 2024, the Company entered into the Eighth Amendment to Credit Agreement (the â€œEighth Amendmentâ€). The Eighth Amendment amends the Credit Agreement to, among other things: increase the amount the Company may borrow from BMO from time to time pursuant to its revolving line of credit from up to \$45Â million to up to \$75Â million and to increase the aggregate maximum amount of letters of credit from up to \$10Â million to up to \$20Â million; add an accordion provision to allow the Company to increase the revolving line of credit by up to an additional \$50Â million, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Eighth Amendment; extend the termination date to SeptemberÂ 30, 2029; and increase certain restrictive covenant thresholds, including but not limited to, an increase to the permitted acquisitions threshold in the restricted covenants from a cumulative total of \$45Â million to \$100 million. As of OctoberÂ 31, 2024, and JulyÂ 31, 2024, we were in compliance with the covenants. There were no new borrowings during the first quarter of fiscal year 2025, however, on October 30, 2024 we elected to pay down \$5 million of our total borrowings under the Credit Agreement. As of OctoberÂ 31, 2024 we had \$5 million drawn at a 6.66% interest rate. We also had \$2.9 million of letters of credit outstanding under the Credit Agreement as of both OctoberÂ 31, 2024 and JulyÂ 31, 2024. The Credit Agreement states that we may select a variable interest rate based on either the BMO prime rate or an adjusted SOFR-based rate, plus a margin that varies depending on our debt to earnings ratio, or a fixed rate as agreed between us and BMO. As of OctoberÂ 31, 2024, the variable rates would have been 8.00% for the BMO prime-based rate or 5.81% for the adjusted SOFR-based rate. 9. LEASESWe have operating leases primarily for real estate properties, including corporate headquarters, customer service and sales offices, manufacturing and packaging facilities, warehouses, and research and development facilities, as well as for rail tracks, railcars and office equipment. Certain of our leases for a shared warehouse and office facility, rail track and railcars have options to extend which we are reasonably certain we will exercise and, accordingly, have been considered in the lease term used to recognize our ROU assets and lease liabilities. To determine the present value of the lease liability, we use an incremental borrowing rate, which is defined as the rate of interest that the Company would have to pay to borrow (on a collateralized basis over a similar term) an amount equal to the lease payments in similar economic environments. Further information about our accounting policy for leases is included in Note 1 of the Notes to the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.We have no material finance leases, and variable costs for operating leases are immaterial for the three months ended OctoberÂ 31, 2024. Operating lease costs are included in Cost of Goods Sold or SG&A expenses based on the nature of the lease. The following table summarizes total lease costs for our operating leases (in thousands):17For the Three Months Ended October 31, 20242023Operating lease cost\$1,370Â \$546Â Supplemental cash flow information related to leases was as follows (in thousands):For the Three Months Ended October 31, 20242023Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of operating lease liabilities:\$1,136Â \$461Â Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease liabilities\$â€”Â \$â€”Â Operating lease ROU assets and operating lease liabilities are separately presented on the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet, excluding leases with an initial term of twelve months or less. Other supplemental balance sheet information related to leases was as follows:October 31, 2024July 31, 2024Weighted-average remaining lease term - operating leases5.3 years5.4 yearsWeighted-average discount rate - operating leases5.10%5.10%Lease liability maturities as of OctoberÂ 31, 2024, are as follows (in thousands):Fiscal year 2025 (remaining nine months)\$4,061Â Fiscal year 2026\$4,724Â Fiscal year 2027\$3,758Â Fiscal year 2028\$2,949Â Fiscal year 2029\$3,564 Thereafter\$3,480Â Total\$21,328Â Less: imputed interest(2,558)Net lease obligation\$18,770Â 10. OPERATING SEGMENTSWe have two operating segments:Â (1) Retail and Wholesale Products Group and (2) Business to Business Products Group. These operating segments are managed separately and each segment's major customers have different characteristics. The Retail and Wholesale Products Group customers include mass merchandisers, the farm and fleet channel, drugstore chains, pet specialty retail outlets, dollar stores, retail grocery stores, distributors of industrial cleanup and automotive products, environmental service companies, sports field product users and marketers of consumer products. The Business to Business Products Group customers include: processors and refiners of edible oils, renewable diesel, petroleum-based oils and biodiesel fuel, manufacturers of animal feed and agricultural chemicals, and distributors of animal health and nutrition products. Our operating segments are also our reportable segments.Â The accounting policies of the segments are the same as those described in Note 1 of the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended JulyÂ 31, 2024.18Net sales for our principal products by segment are as follows (in thousands):Business to Business Products GroupRetail and Wholesale Products GroupFor the Three Months Ended October 31, Product2024202320242023Cat Litter\$â€”Â \$â€”Â \$67,676Â \$60,861Â Industrial and Sports\$â€”Â \$â€”Â \$11,854Â \$11,416Â Agricultural and Horticultural\$11,582Â 10,315Â \$â€”Â \$â€”Â Fluids Purification\$30,603Â 22,406Â \$â€”Â \$â€”Â Animal Health & Nutrition\$6,230Â 6,440Â \$â€”Â \$â€”Â Net Sales\$48,415Â \$39,161Â \$79,530Â \$72,277Â We do not rely on any segment asset allocations and we do not consider them meaningful because of the shared nature of our production facilities; however, we have estimated the segment asset allocations below for those assets for which we can reasonably determine.Â The unallocated asset category is the remainder of our total assets. The asset allocation is estimated and is not a measure used by our chief operating decision maker about allocating resources to the operating segments or in assessing their performance.Â AssetsOctober 31, 2024July 31, 2024Â (in thousands)Business to Business Products Group\$100,325Â \$92,300Â Retail and Wholesale Products Group\$200,545Â 200,187Â Unallocated Assets\$49,301Â 62,118Â Total Assets\$350,171Â \$354,605Â Net sales and operating income for each segment are provided below. The corporate expenses line includes certain unallocated expenses, including primarily salaries, wages and benefits, purchased services, rent, utilities and depreciation and amortization associated with corporate functions such as information systems, finance, legal, human resources and customer service.Â A For the Three Months Ended October 31,Â Net SalesIncomeÂ 2024202320242023Â A (in thousands)Business to Business Products Group\$48,415Â \$39,161Â \$17,110Â \$11,123Â Retail and Wholesale Products Group\$79,530Â 72,277Â \$13,377Â 11,331Â Net Sales\$127,945Â \$111,438Â Corporate Expenses(9,297)(9,298)Income from Operations21,190Â 13,156Â Total Other Expenses, Net(988)(326)Income before Income Taxes20,202Â 12,830Â Income Tax Expense(3,826)(2,088)Net Income16,376Â 10,742Â 1911.Â STOCK-BASED COMPENSATIONThe Amended and Restated Oil-Dri Corporation of America 2006 Long Term Incentive Plan, as amended (the "2006 Plan"), permits the grant of stock options, stock appreciation rights, restricted stock, restricted stock units, performance awards and other stock-based and cash-based awards.Â Our employees and outside directors are eligible to receive grants under the 2006 Plan.Â The total number of shares of stock subject to grants under the 2006 Plan may not exceed 1,719,500. As of OctoberÂ 31, 2024, there were 560,724 shares of Common Stock or Class B Stock available for future grants under this plan.Restricted StockAll of our non-vested restricted stock as of OctoberÂ 31, 2024 was issued under the 2006 Plan with vesting periods generally between one and five years. We determined the fair value of restricted stock as of the grant date.Â We recognize the related compensation expense over the period from the date of grant to the date the shares vest.There were 40,800 and 57,000 restricted shares of Common Stock granted during the three months ended OctoberÂ 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. There were no restricted shares of Class B Stock granted during the three months ended OctoberÂ 31, 2024 and 125,000 in the three months ended OctoberÂ 31, 2023. Stock-based compensation expense was \$0.9 million and \$0.8 million for the three months ended OctoberÂ 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. A summary of restricted stock transactions is shown below:Â Restricted Shares(in thousands)Weighted Average Grant Date Fair Value(per share)Non-vested restricted stock outstanding at July 31, 2024398Â \$49.63Â Granted41Â \$68.41Â Vested(78)\$40.50Â Forfeitures(11)\$53.66Â Non-vested restricted stock outstanding at October 31, 2024350Â \$53.75Â 12.Â ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)The following table summarizes the changes in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) by component as of OctoberÂ 31, 2024 (in thousands):Â Postretirement Health BenefitsCumulative Translation AdjustmentTotal Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)Balance as of July 31, 2024\$1,076Â \$(307)\$769Â Other comprehensive income before reclassifications, net of tax\$â€”Â (21)(21)Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax(21)\$â€”Â (21)Net current-period other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax(21)(21)(42)Balance as of October 31, 2024\$1,055Â \$(328)\$727Â 13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONSOne member of our Board is currently the President and Chief Executive Officer of one of our vendors. Total payments to this vendor for fees and cost reimbursements were \$0.3 million and \$0.1 million for the first three months of fiscal years 2025 and 2024, respectively. There were \$0.1Â million of outstanding accounts payable due to that vendor as of both OctoberÂ 31, 2024 and JulyÂ 31, 2024.20One member of our Board retired from the role of President and Chief Executive Officer of one of our customers on September 28, 2019 and is currently party to a post-employment consulting agreement with this customer. Total sales to that customer, including sales to its subsidiaries, were \$0.1Â million for the first three months of both fiscal years 2025 and 2024. There were no outstanding amounts due from that customer as of either OctoberÂ 31, 2024 or JulyÂ 31, 2024.21ITEM 2.Â A MANAGEMENTâ€™S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONSThe following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read together with the financial statements and the related notes included herein and our Consolidated Financial Statements, accompanying notes and Managementâ€™s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations contained in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended JulyÂ 31, 2024.Â A This discussion contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties.Â Our actual results may differ materially from the results discussed in the forward-looking statements.Â Factors that might cause a difference include, but are not limited to, those discussed herein under "Forward-Looking Statements" and "Risk Factors," and those discussed under Part I, Item 1A, "Risk Factors," of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended JulyÂ 31, 2024. OVERVIEWWe develop, mine, manufacture and market sorbent products principally produced from clay minerals, primarily consisting of calcium bentonite, attapulgite and diatomaceous shale. Our principal products include agricultural and horticultural chemical carriers, animal health and nutrition products, cat litter, fluids purification and filtration bleaching clays, industrial and automotive floor absorbents and sports field products. Our products are sold to two primary customer groups, including customers who resell our products as originally produced to the end consumer and other customers who use our products as part of their production process or use them as an ingredient in their final finished product. We have two reportable operating segments based on the different characteristics of our two primary customer groups: the Retail and Wholesale Products Group ("Retail and

Wholesale” or “R&W”) and the Business to Business Products Group (“Business to Business” or “B2B”), as described in Note 10 of the Notes to the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements. Each operating segment is discussed individually below. RESULTS OF OPERATIONSOverviewQuarterly net sales, gross profit and net income reached all-time highs in the three months ended October 31, 2024. Net sales grew across both the Retail and Wholesale Products Group and the Business to Business Products Group. Both operating segments grew due to higher volumes and favorable mix compared to the same period in fiscal year 2024. Consolidated net sales of \$127.9A million increased \$16.5A million, or 15%, in the three months ended October 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended October 31, 2023. Gross margin grew to 32% for the three months ended October 31, 2024 compared to 28% for the three months ended October 31, 2023. Despite higher SG&A and other expenses including tax, consolidated income from operations increased \$8.0A million, or 61%, and net income increased \$5.6A million, or 52%, for the three months ended October 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended October 31, 2023.Our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of October 31, 2024 and our Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the three months ended October 31, 2024 show an decrease in total cash and cash equivalents from fiscal year-end 2024. The decrease was driven primarily due to the use of cash in investing and financing activities which included capital expenditures, partial payment on our revolving credit facility, dividend payments and treasury stock repurchases. These were partially offset by positive cash flow from operations. Refer to the “Liquidity and Capital Resources” section below for more details. THREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2024 COMPARED TOTHREE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2023CONSOLIDATED RESULTSConsolidated net sales for the three months ended October 31, 2024 were \$127.9 million, a 15% increase compared to net sales of \$111.4 million for the three months ended October 31, 2023. The increase was primarily driven by higher volumes and favorable mix in both our Business to Business and Retail and Wholesale product groups. Consolidated gross profit in the three months ended October 31, 2024 was \$40.8 million, an increase of \$9.8 million, or 32%, from gross profit of \$31.0 million in the three months ended October 31, 2023. Our gross margin (defined as gross profit as a percentage of net sales) in the three months ended October 31, 2024 increased to 32% from 28% in the three months ended 22October 31, 2023. This gross margin expansion was mainly driven by volume growth, which led to improved fixed cost coverage, and favorable product mix. Additionally, we realized production efficiencies at various manufacturing plants which resulted in stronger gross margins for several of our products. While some per ton costs such as transportation have increased, overall cost pressures have lessened and have been mitigated by the positive impact of volume and mix. This resulted in overall per ton cost of goods sold, for the three months ended October 31, 2024, to remain flat when compared to the same period last year. Total SG&A expenses of \$19.6 million for the three months ended October 31, 2024 were higher by \$1.8 million, or 10%, compared to \$17.8 million for the three months ended October 31, 2023. Corporate unallocated expenses remained flat year over year as the increase was driven by segments’ SG&A. The discussion of the segments’ operating incomes below describes the changes in SG&A expenses that were allocated to the operating segments.Total other expenses, net were \$1.0 million for the three months ended October 31, 2024 compared to \$0.3 million in the same period of fiscal year 2024. The increase was mainly due to higher interest expenses an increase in the estimated landfill modification cost. Refer to Note 7 of the Notes to the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for additional details regarding the landfill modification accrual. Consolidated net income before taxes for the three months ended October 31, 2024 was \$20.2 million compared to \$12.8 million for the three months ended October 31, 2023. Results for the three months ended October 31, 2024 were driven by the factors discussed above.We had tax expense of \$3.8 million for the three months ended October 31, 2024 compared to \$2.1 million for the three months ended October 31, 2023. Our tax expense was driven primarily by higher net income. We used an estimated annual effective tax rate (“ETR”) of 19% in determining our provision for income taxes, which is based on expected annual taxable income and the assessment of various tax adjustments, including depletion and discrete items. Consolidated quarterly net income reached a record \$16.4 million in the three months ended October 31, 2024, an increase of \$5.6 million or 52%, from \$10.7 million for the three months ended October 31, 2023.BUSINESS TO BUSINESS PRODUCTS GROUPNet sales of the Business to Business Products Group for the three months ended October 31, 2024 were \$48.4 million, an increase of \$9.3 million, or 24%, from net sales of \$39.2 million for the three months ended October 31, 2023, driven by sales of our fluids purification and agricultural products. Net sales of our fluids purification products increased \$8.2 million, or 37%, in the three months ended October 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended October 31, 2023. The increase was primarily driven by new and growing demand in the renewable diesel business and, to a lesser extent, higher prices. Net sales increased in all regions except for our subsidiary in the U.K. which is further discussed below. Net sales of our agricultural and horticultural chemical carrier products increased \$1.3 million, or 12%, for the three months ended October 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended October 31, 2023 as a result of stronger demand and, to a lesser extent, higher prices. The volume growth was primarily due to key customers who resumed purchasing after working through inventory surpluses. Net sales of our animal health & nutrition products decreased \$0.2 million, or 3%, during the three months ended October 31, 2024 compared to three months ended October 31, 2023. The decrease was driven by the Asia region (including China) and our subsidiary in Mexico, partially offset by higher sales in North America and Latin America. Net sales in Asia were down due to the sell off of existing inventory that occurred in the first quarter of fiscal year 2024 as we transitioned to a master distributor in China. Net sales in Latin America grew due to higher demand of exiting and new customers specifically in Brazil while net sales in North America grew due to higher prices and, to a lesser extent, growth in demand. SG&A expenses for the Business to Business Products Group increased by \$0.7 million, or 20%, for the three months ended October 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended October 31, 2023. The increase was mainly driven by a preliminary foreign value-added tax (“VAT”) assessment and higher research and development costs.The Business to Business Products Group’s operating income for the three months ended October 31, 2024 was \$17.1 million, an increase of \$6.0 million, or 54%, from operating income of \$11.1 million for the three months ended October 31, 2023. The increase in operating income was mostly driven by higher sales in our fluids purification and agricultural products. 23RETAIL AND WHOLESALE PRODUCTS GROUPNet sales of the Retail and Wholesale Products Group for the three months ended October 31, 2024 were \$79.5 million, an increase of \$7.3 million, or 10%, from net sales of \$72.3 million for the three months ended October 31, 2023. This increase was mainly driven by sales of our new crystal cat litter products and stronger demand for our co-packaged cat litter and industrial products. Total global cat litter net sales for the three months ended October 31, 2024 increased \$6.8 million, or 11%, compared to the three months ended October 31, 2023, driven primarily by sales of our new crystal cat litter products and higher demand in our co-packaged business partially offset by a decrease in our clay based cat litter sales. Net sales of co-packaged cat litter increased \$2.1 million, or 78%, compared to the three months ended October 31, 2024 due to higher demand. In the first quarter of fiscal year 2024, a cyber-attack disrupted a key customer’s ability to place and receive orders, which negatively impacted sales of Oil-Driac’s co-packaged coarse litter. However, the cyber event boosted sales of the Oil-Driac’s branded and private label coarse items, and is currently influencing year-over-year comparisons for both domestic clay and co-packaged litter products. Although total domestic clay litter revenues declined, Oil-Dri continued to experience topline growth of its EPA-approved Catat’s Pride Antibacterial Clumping Litter which is currently sold at large brick and mortar and e-commerce retailers. In addition, new distribution of other clay products and accessories was achieved at new and existing customers. Net sales of cat litter by our subsidiary in Canada decreased slightly period over period, as discussed in “Foreign Operations” below. Net sales of our global industrial and sports products increased \$0.4 million, or 4%, compared to the three months ended October 31, 2023, primarily driven by increased demand of our clay-based floor absorbent products by new and existing customers. SG&A expenses for the Retail and Wholesale Products Group were \$1.0 million, or 21%, higher during the three months ended October 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended October 31, 2023, primarily due to higher compensation related costs, a credit reserve for several customer bankruptcies, amortization of the customer list acquired with Ultra Pet and higher research and development costs. These higher expenses were partially offset by lower advertising expense in the first quarter of fiscal year 2025 compared to the first quarter of fiscal year 2024. We anticipate total advertising expense in fiscal year 2025 to be lower than fiscal year 2024.The Retail and Wholesale Products Group’s operating income for the three months ended October 31, 2024 was \$13.4 million, an increase of \$2.1 million, or 18%, from operating income of \$11.3 million for three months ended October 31, 2023. This was driven primarily by higher volumes including new crystal cat litter sales, partially offset by elevated SG&A expenses, as discussed above. FOREIGN OPERATIONSForeign operations include our subsidiaries in Canada and Netherlands, which are reported in the Retail and Wholesale Products Group, and our subsidiaries in the United Kingdom (“UK”), Mexico, China and Indonesia, which are reported in the Business to Business Products Group. Net sales by our foreign subsidiaries for the three months ended October 31, 2024 were \$5.1 million, a decrease of 27%, compared to net sales of \$7.0 million during the three months ended October 31, 2023. The decrease was driven mainly by our subsidiary in China and, to a lesser extent, all other subsidiaries. Net sales of our subsidiary in China decreased \$1.7 million, or 100%, in the three months ended October 31, 2024 compared to the same period of fiscal year 2024 due to a sell-off of all existing inventory to a new master distributor, which occurred in the first quarter of fiscal year 2024. Sales to China are now directly through the Company and not through our subsidiary in China. Total net sales of our subsidiary in Canada decreased \$0.1 million, or 2%, in the three months ended October 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended October 31, 2023, driven by softer sales volumes of cat litter partially offset by higher net sales of floor absorbents due to higher prices. Net sales of our subsidiaries in the UK and Mexico decreased slightly in the three months ended October 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended October 31, 2023. Net sales by our foreign subsidiaries represented 4% and 6% of our consolidated net sales for the three months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.Our foreign subsidiaries reported net loss of \$0.2 million for the three months ended October 31, 2024, compared to net income of \$0.6 million in the three months ended October 31, 2023. The decrease in net income was primarily driven by the decrease in China sales as well as the preliminary foreign VAT assessment recognized in the quarter. Identifiable assets of our foreign subsidiaries as of October 31, 2024, were \$9.2 million, compared to \$8.7 million as of July 31, 2024. LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCESOur principal liquidity needs are to fund our capital requirements, including funding working capital needs; purchasing and upgrading equipment, facilities, information systems, and real estate; supporting new product development; investing in 24infrastructure; repurchasing stock; paying dividends; and, from time to time, business acquisitions, and funding our debt service requirements. During the three months ended October 31, 2024, we principally funded these short and long-term capital requirements using cash from current operations as well as cash generated from previous borrowings under our Series B, C and D Senior Notes and Credit Agreement. On September 30, 2024 we amended the Credit Agreement to, among other things, increase our line of credit from \$45 million to \$75 million in order to gain extra flexibility in our cash position. See Note 8 of the Notes to the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for further information relating to our existing borrowings.We currently anticipate cash flows from operations and our available sources of liquidity will be sufficient to meet our cash requirements. In addition, we are actively monitoring the timing and collection of our accounts receivable. The following table sets forth certain elements of our unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (in thousands):A For the Three Months Ended October 31, 20242023Net cash provided by operating activities\$10,919A \$8,564A Net cash used in investing activities(12,817)(8,064)Net cash used in financing activities(9,080)(2,799)Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents3A 124A Net increase in cash and cash equivalents\$(10,975)\$(2,175)Net cash provided by operating activitiesIn addition to net income, as adjusted for depreciation and amortization and other non-cash operating activities, the primary sources and uses of operating cash flows for the three months ended October 31, 2024 were as follows:Accounts receivable, net of allowances increased by \$9.0 million in the three months ended October 31, 2024. The increase in accounts receivable was driven primarily by higher net sales, offset by the level and timing of collections due to payment terms. Inventory increased by \$2.0 million in the three months ended October 31, 2024 due to the building of finished goods inventory to meet anticipated demand. Prepaid expenses decreased by \$2.2 million in the three months ended October 31, 2024. The decrease is mainly due to the timing of tax and insurance payments.Excluding the impact of payments related to capital expenditures, accounts payable increased by \$1.9 million in the three months ended October 31, 2024. The increase was mainly due to the timing of payments, cost of goods and services we purchase, production volume levels and vendor payment terms. In the three months ended October 31, 2024 there was a \$3.0 million decrease in accounts payable related to capital expenditures recognized as cash used in investing activities Excluding the impact of payments made related to capital expenditures, accrued expenses decreased \$6.1 million in the three months ended October 31, 2024. The decrease was mainly due to the payout of annual bonuses and taxes, and other miscellaneous expenses which fluctuate due to timing of payments, changes in the cost of goods and services we purchase, production volume levels and vendor payment terms including freight. In the three months ended October 31, 2024 there was a \$4.5 million decrease in accrued expenses related to capital expenditures recognized as cash used in investing activities Net cash used in investing activitiesCash used in investing activities of \$12.8 million in the three months ended October 31, 2024 was driven by capital expenditures. During the three months ended October 31, 2024 we continued to expand our plant equipment and improve our facilities to support increased demand for our products.25Net cash used in financing activitiesCash used in financing activities of \$9.1 million in the three months ended October 31, 2024 was primarily driven by a \$5 million payment of our borrowing under the Credit Agreement, as well as cash used for dividend payments and treasury stock repurchases. OtherTotal cash balances held by our foreign subsidiaries of \$4.7 million as of October 31, 2024 decreased compared to \$4.5 million as of July 31, 2024. See further discussion in “Foreign Operations” above.As of October 31, 2024, we had remaining authority to repurchase 368,902 shares of Common Stock and 244,113 shares of Class B Stock under a repurchase plan approved by our Board. Repurchases may be made on the open market (pursuant to Rule 10b5-1 plans or otherwise) or in negotiated transactions. The timing, number and manner of share repurchases will be determined by our management pursuant to the repurchase plan approved by our Board.We believe that cash flow from operations, availability under our Note Agreement and revolving credit facility under our Credit Agreement, current cash balances and our ability to obtain other financing, if necessary, will provide sufficient liquidity for foreseeable working capital needs, capital expenditures at existing facilities, deferred compensation payouts, dividend payments and debt service obligations for at least the next 12 months. We continually evaluate our liquidity position and anticipated cash needs, as well as the financing options available to obtain additional cash reserves. Our ability to fund operations, to make planned capital expenditures, to make scheduled debt payments and to remain in compliance with all financial covenants under debt agreements, including, but not limited to, the Credit Agreement, depends on our future operating performance, which, in turn, is subject to prevailing economic conditions and to financial, business and other factors.A The timing and size of any new business ventures or acquisitions that we complete may also impact our cash requirements.CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATESThis discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations is based on our unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, which have been prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP for interim financial information and in compliance with instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X. The preparation of these financial statements requires the use of estimates and assumptions related to the reporting of assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses and related disclosures.A In preparing these financial statements, we have made our best estimates and judgments of certain amounts included in the financial statements.A Estimates and assumptions are revised periodically.A Actual results could differ from these estimates. See the information concerning our critical accounting policies included under “Management’s Discussion of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 31, 2024.ITEM 3.A A QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISKWe are exposed to market risks in the ordinary course of our business. These risks primarily include changes in commodity prices, interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, and duties and tariffs, along with the impact of inflation. We do not engage in financial transactions for trading or speculative purposes.Commodity Prices Risk. We are primarily exposed to fluctuations in market prices with respect to the commodities necessary for producing, packaging, and shipping our products, and in particular with respect to fuel. Factors that could influence the cost of natural gas used in the kilns to dry our clay include the creditworthiness of our natural gas suppliers, the overall general economy, developments in world events, general supply and demand for natural gas, seasonality and the weather patterns throughout the United States and the world. We monitor fuel market trends and, consistent with our past practice, we may contract for a portion of our anticipated fuel needs using forward purchase contracts to mitigate the volatility of our kiln fuel prices. During fiscal years 2024 and 2023, we purchased several forward fuel contracts in Georgia and California which will cover a portion of our needs through fiscal year 2026. These contracts totaled approximately \$4.3 million in fiscal year 2024, and a 10% change in the market price for fuel would have resulted in an additional pretax gain or loss of approximately \$0.4 million as the related inventory containing those inputs was sold. Interest Rate Risk. The interest payable on amounts borrowed pursuant to our Credit Agreement is based on variable interest rates and is therefore affected by changes in interest rates. In addition, we have investments consisting of cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments which are also affected by changes in interest rates. Based on our current and expected levels of 26borrowing and investing, we do not expect changes in interest rates to have a material impact on our results of operations or financial position.Foreign Currency Risk. We are exposed to foreign currency risk, primarily the U.S. dollar relative to the local currency in the foreign markets we do business in. This risk is related to our foreign subsidiaries’ financial results, to certain accounts receivable and to our ability to sell in foreign markets. We are subject to the impact of currency

Upon translation of our foreign subsidiaries financial statements from local currencies to U.S. dollars. In recent years, our foreign subsidiaries have not generated a substantial portion of our consolidated net sales or net income. In addition, the portion of our consolidated accounts receivable denominated in foreign currencies has not been significant. Finally, foreign net sales of our products may be influenced by the relative strength of the U.S. dollar compared to various other currencies, which makes our products relatively more or less expensive than our foreign competitors' products in local marketplaces. We do not enter into any hedge contracts to offset any adverse effect of changes in currency exchange rates. Foreign currency fluctuations did not have a material impact on our results of operations or financial position during any of the fiscal periods presented, and we do not expect changes in foreign currency rates to have a material impact on our results of operations or financial position.

Duties and Tariffs Market Risk. We are exposed to market risk with respect to duties and tariffs assessed on raw materials, component parts, and finished goods we import. Additionally, we are exposed to duties and tariffs on our finished goods that we export from our manufacturing plants. As these tariffs and duties increase, we determine whether a price increase to our customers to offset these costs is warranted. To the extent that an increase in these costs would have a material impact on our results of operations, we believe that our competitors would experience a similar impact.

Inflation Risk. Our results of operations and financial condition are presented based on historical cost. While it is difficult to accurately measure the impact of inflationary pressure, we believe any inflationary impact on our product and operating costs would be offset by our ability to increase selling prices, create operational efficiencies and seek lower cost alternatives.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Management conducted an evaluation of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act")) as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. The controls evaluation was conducted under the supervision and with the participation of management, including our Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") and Chief Financial Officer ("CFO"). Based upon the controls evaluation, our CEO and CFO have concluded that, as of the end of the period covered by this report, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed in our Exchange Act reports is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified by the SEC, and that such information is accumulated and communicated to management, including the CEO and CFO, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rule 13a-15(f) under the Exchange Act) that occurred during the fiscal quarter ended October 31, 2024 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

27. Inherent Limitations on Effectiveness of Controls

Our management, including the CEO and CFO, do not expect that our disclosure controls and procedures or our internal control over financial reporting will prevent or detect all errors and all fraud. A control system, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the control system's objectives will be met. The design of a control system must reflect the fact that there are resource constraints, and the benefits of controls must be considered relative to their costs. Further, because of the inherent limitations in all control systems, no evaluation of controls can provide absolute assurance that misstatements due to error or fraud will not occur or that all control issues and instances of fraud, if any, within the Company have been detected. These inherent limitations include the realities that judgments in decision-making can be faulty and that breakdowns can occur because of simple error or mistake. Controls can also be circumvented by the individual acts of some persons, by collusion of two or more people, or by management override of the controls. The design of any system of controls is based in part on certain assumptions about the likelihood of future events, and there can be no assurance that any design will succeed in achieving its stated goals under all potential future conditions. A projections of any evaluation of controls effectiveness to future periods are subject to risks. Over time, controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions or deterioration in the degree of compliance with policies or procedures.

PART II OTHER INFORMATION

Items 1, 3, and 5 of this Part II are either inapplicable or are answered in the negative and are omitted pursuant to the instructions to Part II of Form 10-Q.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

Our operations and financial results are subject to various risks and uncertainties, including those described in Part I, Item 1A, "Risk Factors," of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 31, 2024. There have been no material changes to our risk factors since our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended July 31, 2024.

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

During the three months ended October 31, 2024, we did not sell any securities which were not registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. The following table summarizes our Common Stock purchases by or on behalf of the Company or any affiliated purchaser (as defined in Rule 10b-18(a)(3) under the Exchange Act) during this period.

ISSUER PURCHASES OF EQUITY SECURITIES	1. (a)(b)(c)(d) Period	Total Number of Shares Purchased	3. Average Price Paid per Share	Total Number of Shares Purchased as Part of Publicly Announced Plans or Programs	Maximum Number of Shares that may yet be Purchased Under Plans or Programs
August 1, 2024 to August 31, 2024	\$6.45	379,925	\$6.45	379,925	379,925
September 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024	\$6.45	379,925	\$6.45	379,925	379,925
October 1, 2024 to October 31, 2024	\$6.45	379,925	\$6.45	379,925	379,925
November 1, 2024 to November 30, 2024	\$6.45	379,925	\$6.45	379,925	379,925
December 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024	\$6.45	379,925	\$6.45	379,925	379,925

Class B Stock August 1, 2024 to August 31, 2024: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock August 1, 2024 to August 31, 2024: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

Class B Stock September 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock September 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

Class B Stock October 1, 2024 to October 31, 2024: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock October 1, 2024 to October 31, 2024: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

Class B Stock November 1, 2024 to November 30, 2024: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock November 1, 2024 to November 30, 2024: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

Class B Stock December 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock December 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

No shares of our Class A Common Stock are outstanding.

Class B Stock August 1, 2024 to August 31, 2024: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock August 1, 2024 to August 31, 2024: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

Class B Stock September 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock September 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

Class B Stock October 1, 2024 to October 31, 2024: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock October 1, 2024 to October 31, 2024: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

Class B Stock November 1, 2024 to November 30, 2024: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock November 1, 2024 to November 30, 2024: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

Class B Stock December 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock December 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

Class B Stock January 1, 2025 to January 31, 2025: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock January 1, 2025 to January 31, 2025: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

Class B Stock February 1, 2025 to February 28, 2025: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock February 1, 2025 to February 28, 2025: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

Class B Stock March 1, 2025 to March 31, 2025: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock March 1, 2025 to March 31, 2025: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

Class B Stock April 1, 2025 to April 30, 2025: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock April 1, 2025 to April 30, 2025: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

Class B Stock May 1, 2025 to May 31, 2025: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock May 1, 2025 to May 31, 2025: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

Class B Stock June 1, 2025 to June 30, 2025: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock June 1, 2025 to June 30, 2025: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

Class B Stock July 1, 2025 to July 31, 2025: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock July 1, 2025 to July 31, 2025: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

Class B Stock August 1, 2025 to August 31, 2025: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock August 1, 2025 to August 31, 2025: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

Class B Stock September 1, 2025 to September 30, 2025: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock September 1, 2025 to September 30, 2025: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

Class B Stock October 1, 2025 to October 31, 2025: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock October 1, 2025 to October 31, 2025: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

Class B Stock November 1, 2025 to November 30, 2025: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock November 1, 2025 to November 30, 2025: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

Class B Stock December 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock December 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

Class B Stock January 1, 2026 to January 31, 2026: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock January 1, 2026 to January 31, 2026: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

Class B Stock February 1, 2026 to February 28, 2026: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock February 1, 2026 to February 28, 2026: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

Class B Stock March 1, 2026 to March 31, 2026: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock March 1, 2026 to March 31, 2026: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

Class B Stock April 1, 2026 to April 30, 2026: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock April 1, 2026 to April 30, 2026: \$6.45, 379,925 shares.

Class B Stock May 1, 2026 to May 31, 2026: \$6.45, 379,925 shares; Class A Common Stock May 1, 2026 to May 31, 20

MSHA results in the assessment of a monetary penalty. The total dollar value presented includes any contested penalties. Legal Actions Pending, Initiated or Resolved: Total number of cases pending legal action before the Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission (the "Commission") as of the last day of the reporting period or the number of such cases initiated or resolved during the reporting period. Legal Actions Mine ID Mine Location Section 104 Significant and Substantial Violations Section 104(b) Orders Section 104(d) Citations and Orders Section 110(b)(2) Flagrant Violations Section 107(a) Imminent Danger Orders Total Dollar Value of Proposed MSHA Assessments Mining Related Fatalities Pending as of Last Day of Period Initiated During Period Resolved During Period (#)(#)(#)(#)(#)(#)(#)(#)(#) 0900114 Ochlocknee, Georgia 1,332 2200035 Ripley, Mississippi 5,844 1102403 Mounds, Illinois 147 2200582 Blue Mountain, Mississippi 3,802 0402964 Taft, California 34,160 1 During this period we received no written notices from MSHA under section 104(e) of the Mine Act of (i) a pattern of violations of mandatory health or safety standards that are of such nature as could have significantly and substantially contributed to the cause and effect of coal or other mine health or safety hazards; or (ii) the potential to have such a pattern. Legal actions pending before the Commission may involve, among other questions, challenges by operators to citations, orders and penalties they have received from MSHA or complaints of discrimination by miners under section 105 of the Mine Act. The following is a brief description of the types of legal actions that may be brought before the Commission. Contests of Citations and Orders: A contest proceeding may be filed with the Commission by operators, miners or miners' representatives to challenge the issuance of a citation or order issued by MSHA. Contests of Proposed Penalties (Petitions for Assessment of Penalties): A contest of a proposed penalty is an administrative proceeding before the Commission challenging a civil penalty that MSHA has proposed for the alleged violation contained in a citation or order. The validity of the citation may also be challenged in this proceeding as well. Complaints for Compensation: A complaint for compensation may be filed with the Commission by miners entitled to compensation when a mine is closed by certain withdrawal orders issued by MSHA. The purpose of the proceeding is to determine the amount of compensation, if any, due miners idled by the orders. Complaints of Discharge, Discrimination or Interference: A discrimination proceeding is a case that involves a miner's allegation that he or she has suffered a wrong by the operator because he or she engaged in some type of activity protected under the Mine Act, such as making a safety complaint. Applications for Temporary Relief: An application for temporary relief from any modification or termination of any order or from any order issued under section 104 of the Mine Act. Appeals of Judges' Decisions or Orders to the Commission: A filing with the Commission of a petition for discretionary review of a Judge's decision or order by a person who has been adversely affected or aggrieved by such decision or order. Mine ID Mine location Contests of Citations and Orders Contests of Proposed Penalties Complaints for Compensation Complaints of Discharge, Discrimination or Interference Applications for Temporary Relief Appeals of Judges' Decisions or Orders to the Commission 0900114 Ochlocknee, Georgia 1,332 2200035 Ripley, Mississippi 5,844 1102403 Mounds, Illinois 147 2200582 Blue Mountain, Mississippi 3,802 0402964 Taft, California 34,160 1